PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI832050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
LaunchLab Inc.	01/03/2025	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PAW Acquisition I Corp.	
Street Address:	16304 East 32nd Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 40	
City:	Aurora	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80011	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7712437
Patent Number:	8127715
Patent Number:	8347815
Patent Number:	9139157
Patent Number:	9580041
Patent Number:	9744937
Patent Number:	9968073
Patent Number:	10640031
Patent Number:	D1000010
Patent Number:	D702404
Patent Number:	D657096
Patent Number:	D1044154
Patent Number:	11197458
Patent Number:	11678645
Patent Number:	11684042
Patent Number:	12070014

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 070248 FRAME: 0096

PATENT

509033772

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3038639700

Email: kkebba@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: Sheridan Ross P.C.

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11115-10

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kayleigh Kebba

SIGNATURE: /Kayleigh Kebba/

DATE SIGNED: 02/18/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment Agreement-c#page1.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement-c#page2.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement-c#page3.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement-c#page4.tiff

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of January 3, 2025, between LaunchLab Inc. d/b/a Sleepypod, a California corporation with an address at 145 N Sierra Madres Blvd., Unit #11 Pasadena, California 91107 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and PAW Acquisition I Corp., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 16304 East 32nd Avenue, Suite 40, Aurora, CO 80011 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are parties to the IP Assignment Agreement, dated as of the same date hereof, whereby Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents (as defined below) and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

- 1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following: (a) applications for patents and patents set forth on Attachment A, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, provisionals, substitutes, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, (the "Patents"), to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent to which the Patents claim priority, in whole or in part, and that claim priority, in whole or in part, to the Patents, and to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents, and all issuances, divisions, continuationsin-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof; and any U.S. or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents; (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law, by treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, with the right but no obligation to sue for relief and to collect or otherwise recover any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon Assignee request. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patents.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment will bind and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignees and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Copies with signatures transmitted electronically shall be deemed to be original signed versions.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

Assignor: LaunchLab Inc.

MCHIEL LEUNG

Name: Michael Leung
Its: Chief Financial Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee: PAW Acquisition I Corp.

Name: Ryan DeCaire

Its: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

Assignor: LaunchLab Inc.

Name: Michael Leung Its: Chief Financial Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee: PAW Acquisition I Corp.

—signed by: Kyan DeCaire

Name: Ryan DeCaire

Its: President

ATTACHMENT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Patents:

Patent No.	Application No. and Filing Date	Title	Owner of Record	Status
US7712437B2	US11/522719 09/18/2006	Mobile pet bed/carrier	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US8127715B2	US12/799669 04/29/2010	Mobile pet bed/carrier	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US8347815B2	US13/360749 01/29/2012	Mobile pet bed/carrier	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US9139157B1	US13/918902 06/15/2013	Vehicle pet harness	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US9580041B1	US14/301279 06/10/2014	Vehicle pet harness	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US9744937B1	US15/401889 01/09/2017	Vehicle pet harness	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US9968073B1	US14/811001 07/28/2015	Cargo anchor device	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US10640031B1	US15/947818 04/08/2018	Cargo anchor device	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
USD1000010S1	US29/744959 08/03/2020	Tightening harness	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
USD702404S1	US29/374259 07/20/2011	Nested pet food bowl	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
USD657096S1	US29/370995 09/30/2010	Pet carrier	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US11197458B1	US16/283790 02/24/2019	Bodily waste collection device for pets and humans	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US11678645B1	US16/945957 08/03/2020	Tightening harness	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US11684042B1	US16/945956 08/03/2020	Animal Collar	LaunchLab, Inc.	Granted
US12070014B1	US16/994,563	Tightening Harness	Launch Lab, inc.	Granted
USD1044154S	US 29/744,956 08/03/2020	Animal Collar	Launch Lab, Inc.	Granted

Patent Applications:

App. No.	Filing Date	Pub. No.	Title	Owner of	Status
				Record	
US 11/732347	04/03/2007	US20080245312A1	Pet carrier with reversibly expandable/collapsible sections	Michael Leung Greg Mote	Abandoned
WO PCT US2007/017076	07/31/2007	WO2008036155A3	Mobile pet bed/carrier	LaunchLab, Inc.	Expired

PATENT REEL: 070248 FRAME: 0101

RECORDED: 02/18/2025